
 

 
 

 
 
 

  Shropshire Council 
Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 18th May 2020 
 

 
Committee: Northern Planning Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday, 27 May 2020 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: THIS IS A VIRTUAL MEETING 

Members of the public will be able to listen to this meeting by clicking on this 
link:  Click this link to view the meeting 

 
Please note that this meeting will be made available through Microsoft Teams Live Events - your device will need to meet 
the minimum specification as detailed on the Microsoft website at this link:       Device Specification 
 

 You will need to download MS Teams (free) and click on the link to listen to the meeting if you are using a PC 

 If using a mobile device, you will need to download the MS Teams app (free) before clicking the link 

 Use the link at 2.00 pm on the day of the meeting and click on ‘Join as Guest’ 

 You may receive an error message or a request for login details if you try to gain access before 2.00 pm 

 
The Council’s procedure for holding Virtual Planning Committees can be found by clicking 
on the link below:   
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees/ 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
Claire Porter 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services  
 
Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 
Roy Aldcroft 
Nicholas Bardsley 
Gerald Dakin 
Pauline Dee 
Nat Green 
Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman) 
Mark Jones 
Pamela Moseley 
Keith Roberts 
Paul Wynn (Chairman) 
David Vasmer 
 

Joyce Barrow 
Ted Clarke 
Julian Dean 
Steve Davenport 
Roger Evans 
Rob Gittins 
Roger Hughes 
Chris Mellings 
Paul Milner 
Peggy Mullock 
Alexander Phillips 
 

 
Your Committee Officer is:  
Emily Marshall  Committee Officer 
Tel:   01743 257717 
Email:   emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ODUxN2MxNzQtMzE3YS00NWI1LTk0OGUtZjk4MDhhMzRiNDJh%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22b6c13011-372d-438b-bc82-67e4c7966e89%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2228dfe81b-d26e-4a50-9d3a-31bf4c0d0347%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
https://support.office.com/en-gb/article/get-started-with-microsoft-teams-live-events-d077fec2-a058-483e-9ab5-1494afda578a#bkmk_systemreq
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees/


AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Northern Planning Committee held on 3rd 
March 2020, attached, marked 2. 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 
 

3  Public Question Time  
 
To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 2.00 p.m. 
on Friday, 22nd May 2020.   
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 

5  Glovers Meadow, Oswestry, Shropshire, SY10 8NH (19/04688/FUL) (Pages 5 - 18) 
 
Change of use of land to provide business base/residential accommodation for a local 
family of travelling show people 
 

6  Carolines, 1A English Walls, Oswestry, Shropshire, SY11 2PA (19/05193/FUL) 
(Pages 19 - 30) 
 
Installation of new shop front and internal alterations 
 

7  Car Park, The Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (20/00660/VAR) 
(Pages 31 - 40) 
 
Variation of condition no 1 (timescale) pursuant to 17/06119/FUL to allow for an extension 
in temporary permission until February 2022 
 

8  Pauls Moss Community Room, Pauls Moss, Whitchurch, SY13 1HH (20/01284/FUL) 
(Pages 41 - 102) 
 
Redevelopment to include conversion of house to form cafe/community hub and flats; 
erection of 71 sheltered residential apartments; erection of health centre building; 
landscaping scheme including removal of trees; formation of car parking spaces and 
alterations to existing vehicular access 
 

9  Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 103 - 118) 
 
 

10  Date of the Next Meeting  
 
To note that the next meeting of the Northern Planning Committee will be held at  



2.00 pm on Tuesday 23rd June 2020.  
 





 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Northern Planning Committee 
 
27th May 2020 

 
NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2020 
In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
2.00  - 2.46 pm 
 
Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall 
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717 
 
Present  
Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman) 
Councillors Roy Aldcroft, Nicholas Bardsley, Gerald Dakin, Pauline Dee, Nat Green, 
Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman), Mark Jones, Keith Roberts, David Vasmer and Ted Clarke 
(Substitute) (substitute for Pamela Moseley) 
 
 
86 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Pamela Moseley (substitute: 
Councillor Ted Clarke). 

 
87 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED: 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 4th 
February 2020 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
88 Public Question Time  
 

There were no public questions, statements or petitions received. 
 
89 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
90 Land North of Abbey Farm, Ash, Whitchurch, Shropshire (19/03488/FUL)  
 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of a 
temporary agricultural workers dwelling.  
 
In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Gerald Dakin, as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then moved to the back of the room, took no part in 
the debate and did not vote on this item. During their statement, the following points 
were raised: 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 3 March 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2 

 

 

 The applicant wanted to farm in a traditional way and specialised in small, rare 
breeds; 

 The plans were ambitious and the family needed to be on site to support 
animal welfare; and 

 The proposed dwelling was temporary and both he and the Parish Council 
supported the proposals which were exciting and educational. 

  
Councillor John Dodd, on behalf of Whitchurch Rural Parish Council spoke in support 
of the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking 
at Planning Committees. 
 
Michael Bain, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 
 
During the ensuing debate Members praised the scheme, commenting that it was a 
good example of diversification and ensuring the sustainability of small farm, the 
proposals would also have wider community benefits in terms of community interest, 
education and economic benefits.  The Committee also acknowledged that the 
applicant had confirmed that they would be prepared to limit the dwelling to a 
maximum of 100 square meters. 

  
Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members felt that they could support the proposals, and authorised the 
Head of Planning Services to grant planning permission, subject to the receipt of 
amended plans, indicating a dwelling of a maximum of 100 square meters and 
appropriate conditions. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That determination of the application be delegated to the Head of Planning Services 
to grant planning permission, subject to:  
 

 Receipt of amended plans, indicating a dwelling of a maximum of 100 square 
metres; and  

 The following conditions, for 3 years lifetime, in accordance with the approved 
plans, standard agricultural workers dwelling occupancy and conditions as 
recommended by the SC Ecologist in relation to landscape mitigation, 
ecological clerk of works, bat and bird box installation, lighting plan – bats.  

 
91 Land East Of The Dexters, Shrewsbury Road, Market Drayton, Shropshire, TF9 

3PR (19/05586/FUL)  
 

Councillor Paul Wynn, as the local ward Councillor vacated the Chair for 
consideration of this application. 
Councillor Vince Hunt, as Vice-Chairman, chaired the meeting for this application.  
 
The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection 
of a general purpose agricultural building.  



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 3 March 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3 

 

 
 
Councillor Paul Wynn read out comments against the application, on behalf of 
Moreton Say Parish Council in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for 
Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 
In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Paul Wynn, as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item. During their statement, the following points were raised: 
 

 It was his view that the proposals were not sustainable; 

 Three acres was not viable; and 

 It was situated on a very busy road.  
 

Holly Walker, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

 
Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members expressed their support for the proposal. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 

 
92 Plas Thomas Farm, Dudleston, Ellesmere, Shropshire (19/03658/FUL)  
 

The application was withdrawn before consideration by the Committee.  
 
93 Appeals and Appeal Decisions  
 

The Committee thanked Officers for their work in the area of appeals.  
 

RESOLVED: 
That the appeals and appeal decisions for the northern area be noted.   

 
94 Date of the Next Meeting  
 

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Tuesday, 31st March 2020, in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, 
Shirehall, Shrewsbury. 

 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 





 

 
 

Committee and Date 
 
Northern Planning Committee 
 
27th May 2020 

 Item 

5 
Public 

 
Development Management Report 

 
Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers 
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 19/04688/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Oswestry Town  
 

Proposal: Change of use of land to provide business base/residential accommodation for 
a local family of travelling show people 
 

Site Address: Glovers Meadow Oswestry Shropshire SY10 8NH  
 

Applicant: Shropshire Council (Asset Management) 
 

Case Officer: Mark Perry  email: 
planning.northern@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 329991 - 328360 

 
 
© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2019  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made. 

 
 
 

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Northern Planning Committee – 27th May 2020    Agenda Item 5 – Glovers Meadow, Oswestry  

 

 
 

Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 
 
 
 
Recommended Reason for Approval  
 
 
REPORT 
 

1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

1.1 

 

The submitted application seeks planning permission for the change of use of a 
vacant parcel of land, formally used as a Household Recycling Centr
[...]
rnal alterations PCO  
 
 
11.       Additional Information 
 
View details online:  
 
 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not include items 
containing exempt or confidential information) 
 
 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)   
Councillor Gwilym Butler 

Local Member   
Cllr Paul Milner 

Appendices 
None  

 





 

 
 

Committee and Date 
 
Northern Planning Committee 
 
27th May 2020 

 Item 

7 
Public 

 
Development Management Report 

 
Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers 
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619 
 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 20/00660/VAR 

 
Parish: 

 
Shrewsbury Town Council  
 

Proposal: Variation of condition no 1 (timescale) pursuant to 17/06119/FUL to allow for an 
extension in temporary permission until February 2022 
 

Site Address: Car Park The Shirehall Abbey Foregate Shrewsbury Shropshire 
 

Applicant: Shropshire Council 
 

Case Officer: Shannon Franklin  email: 
planning.northern@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 350590 - 312267 

 
© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2019  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made. 

 

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Northern Planning Committee – 27th May 2020    Agenda Item 7 – Shirehall Car Park, Shrewsbury  

 

 
 

Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 
 
REPORT 
   
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 
1.1 The application seeks planning permission for the variation of condition No.1 

pursuant to 17/06119/FUL. Condition No.1 currently reads as follows;  
  
 The development hereby permitted shall be for a limited period being the 

period of 2 years from the date of this permission. At the end of this period 
the development hereby permitted shall cease. 
 
Reason: The enable the provision and implementation of a full car parking 
strategy and travel plan for the wider site of Shirehall, which considers 
more travel options, and assesses the optimum and most sustainable level 
of parking provision. 

  
1.2 The variation of condition sought will enable the continued use of the application 

site as a car park, associated with the Shirehall, for an extended temporary period 
up until February 2022. 

  
2.0 SITE LOCATION  

 
2.1 The application relates to an existing area of car parking which prior to temporary 

permission being granted, accommodated 2no.tennis courts. The site is situated 
to the north of the existing main Shirehall car park within the area of Belvidere 
approximately 1.6km to the east of Shrewsbury town centre.  

  
2.2 The site is bounded to the north by a bowling green, to the east by Belvidere 

Road on the opposite side of which are semi-detached residential properties, to 
the south by a 6m wide grass verge and pavement beyond which lies Shirehall’s 
existing car park and to the east by recreational playing fields. 

  
2.3 The site is bounded by a chain link fence with the vehicular access from Shirehall 

car park on its southern boundary.  
  
3.0 REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION 

 
3.1 The application is made by the Council on land owned by the Council for 

development which is not in line with statutory functions and is therefore required 
to be determined by Committee under the terms of the scheme of delegation to 
officers as set out in Part 8 of the Council Constitution. 

  
4.0 COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIONS 

 
4.1 - Consultee Comments 
4.1 Shrewsbury Town Council – 16.03.2020 – No objection. 
  
4.2 SC SUDS – 24.03.2020 – No comments.  
  



Northern Planning Committee – 27th May 2020    Agenda Item 7 – Shirehall Car Park, Shrewsbury  

 

 
 

4.3 SC Highways – 27.02.2020 – No objection. 
  
4.4 SC Parks and Recreation – 18.02.2020 – No comments.  
  
4.2 - Public Comments 
4.2.1 This application was advertised via notice at the site and the Councils website. 

Additionally, the residents of fourteen nei
[...]
n of house to form cafe/community hub and 
flats; erection of 71 sheltered residential apartments; erection of health centre 
building; landscaping scheme including removal of trees; formation of car parking 
spaces and alterations to existing vehicular access was approved by Committee 
subject to conditions in accordance with the Officer recommendation, the minutes of 
the October 15th  2019 meeting confirming: (This application is now subject to a claim 
for Judicial review).  
 
‘That authority be delegated to the Planning Services Manager to approve the 
application subject to: 
• The conditions as outlined in Appendix 1; 
• Any modifications to these conditions as considered necessary by the Planning 
  Services Manager; and 
• The rewording of Condition 3 as detailed on the Schedule of Additional Letters’. 
 
The current application is a resubmission of this previous approved application, 
which is currently subject to judicial review proceedings. Councillors are advised not 
to treat the previous application as a material consideration in favour of the grant of 
planning permission in the determination of the current application.  
 
 
Prior to the above application, an earlier application (Council reference 
18/05901/FUL) was refused on 28th June 2019 for the following reasons: 
 

1. The boundary of the Whitchurch Conservation Area was drawn to incorporate 
the Pauls Moss mansion when designated in 1987 and this building is 
considered specifically to make a positive contribution to the character and 
appearance of the conservation area by virtue of its design, detailing, historic 
character and visual significance within the site. The proposed demolition of 
the Pauls Moss house would cause total loss of a non-designated heritage 
asset and substantial harm to the significance of the Conservation Area which 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.0 
 
2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

is a designated heritage asset
[...]
nsure the provision of adequate and managed car parking provision 
within the site, to avoid congestion on adjoining roads and to protect the amenities of 
the area. 
 
On-site Construction 
No development shall take place, including any works of demolition, until a 
Construction Method Statement has been submitted to, and approved in writing by 
the local planning authority. The approved Statement shall be adhered to throughout 
the construction period. The Statement shall provide for: 

 the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors  

  loading and unloading of plant and materials  

 storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development  

  the erection and maintenance of security hoarding including decorative 
displays and facilities for public viewing, where appropriate  

 wheel washing facilities  



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.12 
 

  measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during construction  

 a scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from demolition and 
construction works 

  a Construction Traffic Management Plan, including all HGV routing & 
unloading proposals; 

 an appropriate community liaison and communication strategy, to inform 
affected local residents and businesses, throughout the works. 

 
Reason:  To avoid congestion in the surrounding area, minimise disruption and to 
protect the amenities of the area. 
 
Travel Plan 
The Travel Plan (TP) objectives shall be fully implemented in accordance with 
approved details for the lifetime of the development. The TP shall thereafter be 
submitted to Shropshire Council upon request but no less than 2 years from the date 
that the development is first brought into use/occupied and every 2 years thereafter.  
Reason: To minimise the use of the private car and promote the use of sustainable 
modes of transport 
 
Informative: 
 
Works on, within or abutting the public highway
[...]
e of the development. The TP shall thereafter be submitted to Shropshire 
Council upon request but no less than 2 years from the date 
that the development is first brought into use/occupied and every 2 years thereafter. 
 
Reason: To minimise the use of the private car and promote the use of sustainable modes of 
transport. 
 
 21. Construction and /or demolition shall only take place between the hours of 07:30 to 18:00 
Monday to Friday and 08:00 to 13:00 Saturday. No construction activities shall occur on 
Sundays and public holidays. 
 
Reason: to protect the amenity of the area and the health and wellbeing of local residents. 
 
 22. The approved scheme for the noise attenuation as detailed in the REC, Noise Assessment 
Report dated Aug 2019, ref: AC106392-1r1, shall be completed prior to the occupation of the 
site and thereafter retained. 
 
Reason: To protect residential amenity, health and wellbeing. 
 
 23. The occupation of the extra care units hereby approved shall be limited to persons who 
have reached the age of 55 and who are in need of extra care. 
 
Reason: The extra care apartment block is not considered suitable for general needs housing 
due to amenity and car parking provision. 
 
 
Informatives 
 
1.All bat species found in the U.K. are protected under the Habitats Directive 1992, The 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 and the Wildlife and Countryside Act 
1981 (as amended). 
 
It is a criminal offence to kill, injure, capture or disturb a bat; and to damage, destroy or obstruct 
access to a bat roost. There is an unlimited fine and/or up to six months imprisonment for such 
offences. 
 
If any evidence of bats is discovered at any stage then development works must immediately 
halt and an appropriately qualified and experienced ecologist and Natural England (0300 060 
3900) contacted for advice on how to proceed. The Local Planning Authority should also be 
informed. 
 



 

 
 

Breathable roofing membranes should not be
[...]
ttps://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          7 

APPEARANCES 

 

 
FOR THE APPELLANT: 

E Aldridge 

M Hubbard 

C Kearney 
M Parker 

P Richards 

Appellant 

Planning Consultant 

Environmental Consultant 
Environmental Consultant 

Landscape Architect 

 
 

FOR THE LOCAL PLANNING AUTHORITY: 

T Rogers 

K Hall 

 
 

Shropshire Council 

Shropshire Council 

 

INTERESTED PERSONS: 

Cllr E Potter 
P Hinton 

Wing Cdr M Jordan 

Maj R Slayney 

P Brooks 
R Turner 

S Ruffler 

Z Robins 
M Robins 

J Burgoyne 

J Brisbourne 

Ward Councillor 
Defence Infrastructure Organisation 

Royal Air Force 

British Army 

Great Ness and Little Ness Parish Council 
Great Ness and Little Ness Parish Council 

 
 

DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED AT THE HEARING 

1 Site plan and planning history relating to a nearby residential development site 

on the edge of Nesscliffe village. 

 

 

 

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Glovers Meadow, Oswestry, Shropshire, SY10 8NH (19/04688/FUL)
	6 Carolines, 1A English Walls, Oswestry, Shropshire, SY11 2PA (19/05193/FUL)
	7 Car Park, The Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (20/00660/VAR)
	8 Pauls Moss Community Room, Pauls Moss, Whitchurch, SY13 1HH (20/01284/FUL)
	9 Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	Agenda Item 9 - 1 Appeal decision The Links
	Agenda Item 9 - 2 Appeal Costs Decision The Links
	Agenda Item 9 - 3 Appeal Decision - Land North of Nesscliffe Holyhead Road Nesscliffe




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Northern Planning Committee 
 
23 June 2020 

 
NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 27 May 2020 
Held Virtually via Microsoft teams Live 
2.00 - 4.09 pm 
 
Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies 
Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718 
 
Present  
Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman) 
Councillors Roy Aldcroft, Nicholas Bardsley, Gerald Dakin, Pauline Dee, Nat Green, 
Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman), Pamela Moseley, David Vasmer and Joyce Barrow 
(substitute for Keith Roberts) 
 
 
95 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mark Jones and Keith Roberts 
(substitute: Councillor Joyce Barrow). 
 

 
96 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED: 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 3rd March 
2020 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

 
97 Public Question Time  
 

There were no public questions or petitions received. 
 

 
98 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
With reference to agenda Item 5, planning application 19/04688/FUL - Glovers 
Meadow, Oswestry, to be considered at this meeting, Councillor Vince Hunt stated 
that one of the objectors was known to him and he was a member of the Housing 
Supervisory Board, therefore due to a perception of bias he would withdraw from the 
meeting during consideration of this application.   
 
With reference to agenda Item 5 – planning application 19/04688/FUL - Glovers 
Meadow, Oswestry, to be considered at this meeting, Councillor Nat Green stated 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 27 May 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 2 

 

that he knew the applicant through his business and therefore due to a perception of 
bias would withdraw from the meeting during consideration of this application.   

 
With reference to agenda item 7, planning application 20/00660/VAR - Car Park, The 
Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, to be considered at this meeting, Councillor 
Nat Green stated that he was a  member of Shrewsbury Town Council Planning 
Committee and a representative for Shropshire Council on the Shropshire Playing 
Fields Association, who had objected to the application, however, he had not had 
any previous involvement with the application and would be considering the 
application with an open mind.   
 
With reference to agenda item 7, planning application 20/00660/VAR - Car Park, The 
Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, to be considered at this meeting, Councillors 
Pam Moseley stated that she was a member of Shrewsbury Town Council and 
Shropshire Playing Fields Association, who had objected to the application, however, 
she had not had any previous involvement with the application and would be 
considering the application with an open mind.   
 
With reference to agenda item 7, planning application 20/00660/VAR - Car Park, The 
Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, to be considered at this meeting, Councillor 
David Vasmer stated that he was a member of Shrewsbury Town Council. He 
indicated that his views on any proposals when considered by the Town Council had 
been based on the information presented at that time and he would now be 
considering the proposal afresh with an open mind and the information as it stood at 
this time. 
  
With reference to agenda item 8, planning application 20/01284/FUL -Pauls Moss 
Community Room, Pauls Moss, Whitchurch, SY13 1HH to be considered at this 
meeting, Councillor Gerald Dakin stated that as Local Member he would withdraw 
from the meeting during consideration of this application.   
 

 
99 Glovers Meadow, Oswestry, Shropshire, SY10 8NH (19/04688/FUL)  
 

In accordance with their declaration at Minute 98, Councillors Nat Green and Vince 
Hunt left the meeting during consideration of the following item. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the change of use of 
land to provide business base/residential accommodation for a local family of 
travelling show people and drew Members’ attention to the information contained 
within the Schedule of Additional letters. Principal Planning Officer noted that an 
additional representation in relation to land contamination had been received since 
publication of the Schedule of Additional Letter. He explained that all matters raised 
in the additional representation had been addressed in the Officer’s report. A number 
of photographs of the site were displayed to the Committee. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the Principal Planning Officer clarified the 
maximum number of caravans to be on site; reassured Members that condition 3 
adequately covered the issues raised in regard to drainage; and detailed the location 
of the proposed acoustic barrier.   



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 27 May 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 3 

 

 
Having considered the submitted plans the majority of Members expressed their 
support for the proposal.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 
1. 
 

 
100 Carolines, 1A English Walls, Oswestry, Shropshire, SY11 2PA (19/05193/FUL)  
 

The application was withdrawn by the applicant before consideration by the 
Committee. 
 

 
101 Car Park, The Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire 

(20/00660/VAR)  
 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the variation of condition 
no 1 (timescale) pursuant to 17/06119/FUL to allow for an extension in temporary 
permission until February 2022. The Principal Planning Officer explained that the 
variation of condition sought would enable the continued use of the application site 
as a car park, associated with the Shirehall up until February 2022. 
 
During the ensuing debate Members referred to the full car parking strategy and 
travel plan as noted in the Officers report and considered that as the Council had 
already been given 2 years to develop this travel plan the variation of condition 1 
should be limited to 1 year and not granted for a further 2 years as proposed.  
 
Having considered the submitted plans Members expressed the view that the 
application for the variation of condition no 1 (timescale) pursuant to 17/06119/FUL 
to allow for an extension in temporary permission should be only until 27 May 2021.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That permission be granted to vary the condition to enable the continued use of the 
application site as a car park, associated with the Shirehall, for an extended 
temporary period up until 27 May 2021. 
 

 
102 Pauls Moss Community Room, Pauls Moss, Whitchurch, SY13 1HH 

(20/01284/FUL)  
 

In accordance with his declaration at Minute 98, Councillor Gerald Dakin (Local 
Member) left the meeting during consideration of the following item. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the redevelopment to 
include conversion of house to form cafe/community hub and flats; erection of 71 
sheltered residential apartments; erection of health centre building; landscaping 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 27 May 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 4 

 

scheme including removal of trees; formation of car parking spaces and alterations to 
existing vehicular access. The Principal Planning Officer explained that this 
application was a resubmission of the previous application for development on this 
site approved at the North Planning Committee held on 15th October 2019, which 
was currently subject to judicial review proceedings. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained within the Schedule of 
Additional letters Whitchurch Allotment and Community Orchard Association, local 
residents and Councillor Biggins. The Principal Planning Officer noted that additional 
representations had been received since publication of the Schedule of Additional 
Letters including comments from local residents and the Developing Highways Area 
Manager in response to concerns raised by Councillor Biggins, which was read out to 
the Committee. Additionally, the Principal Planning Officer referred to an email 
detailing the Officers advice in relation to the open space which had been circulated 
to Members of the Committee this morning. A number of photographs of the site 
were displayed to the Committee. 
 
In accordance with virtual meeting speaking protocol the Solicitor read the Public 
Speaker statements from:  
 

 Claire Bellingham, on behalf of Save Pauls Moss Campaign Group in 
objection to the proposal. 

 

 Councillor Ruth Sheppard, on behalf of Whitchurch Parish Council in support 
of the proposal. 

 

 Councillor Thomas Biggins, Adjoining Ward Member in support of the 
proposal. 

 

 Councillor Gerald Dakin, the local ward Councillor, in support of the proposal. 
 

 Jane Kind on behalf of the applicant, Wrekin Housing Group in support of the 
proposal. 

 
During the ensuing debate some Members agreed with the comments raised by 
Councillor Biggins in relation to parking and sought reassurance from Officers 
regarding these concerns. In particular Members queried why the travel plan 
requested as part of the application did not have to be approved prior to the medical 
centre opening. The Developing Highways Area Manager outlined the condition 
referred to stating that the travel plan was required for the lifetime of the development 
and to be updated every 2 years, however if Members considered it necessary this 
condition could be strengthened. The Planning Services Manager added that if 
Members were minded to approve the application Condition 20 could be reworded to 
ensure that the travel plan was developed in consultation with user groups and was 
in place from when the building was first brought into use.  
 
Having considered the submitted plans and noted the comments made by all of the 
speakers, Members unanimously expressed their support for the Officer’s 
recommendation subject to the rewording of Condition 20 to ensure that the Travel 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 27 May 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 5 

 

Plan was developed in consultation with the building end users and submitted to 
Shropshire Council prior to the development being first brought into use/occupied 
and every 2 years thereafter. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
That authority be delegated to the Planning Services Manager to approve the 
application subject to: 
 

• The conditions as outlined in Appendix 1;  
• Any modifications to these conditions as considered necessary by the Planning 

Services Manager; and  
• The following re-wording of Condition 20: 
 

The Travel Plan (TP) objectives shall be fully implemented in accordance with 
approved details for the lifetime of the development. The TP shall be developed 
in consultation with the building end users and submitted to Shropshire Council 
prior to the development being first brought into use/occupied and every 2 
years thereafter. 
 
Reason: To minimise the use of the private car and promote the use of 
sustainable modes of transport. 
 

 
103 Appeals and Appeal Decisions  
 

RESOLVED: 
That the appeals and appeal decisions for the northern area be noted. 
 

 
104 Date of the Next Meeting  
 

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Tuesday, 23rd June 2020. 

 
 
 
 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 


